
Attachment A 

Justice Beth Baker has violated the Montana Code of Judicial Conduct by failing to recuse 
herself and participating in the case of B. McLaughlin V. MT Legislature, case number 
OP 21-0173. 

Certain members of the Commission have clear and obvious conflicts that arise from this 
complaint, and I would respectfully request they recuse them considering this complaint. 
Judges Menahan and Spaulding were involved in the underlying judicial branch activities 
and email communications that caused the legislature to issue the subpoenas involved in 
this case. Ms. Gerdrum was appointed to the Commission by the Supreme Court.  

 

Facts 

1. Beth McLaughlin is the Court Administrator for the Montana Judicial branch. 
2. In accordance with MCA 3-1-701, Ms. McLaughlin is appointed by and holds her 

position at the pleasure of the court. 
3. In accordance with MCA 3-1-702, Ms. McLaughlin is statutorily obligated to 

perform her duties under the direction of the Supreme Court. 
4. In April 2021, Beth McLaughlin filed an original action in the Montana Supreme 

Court to block legislative subpoenas of Judicial branch records. The subpoenas 
included email communications produced by members of the Supreme Court. 

5. In July 2021, the Montana Supreme Court ruled in favor of Ms. McLaughlin and 
quashed the legislative subpoenas. 

 

Violations of Montana Code of Judicial Conduct 

• Rule 1.1 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, and therein 
committing violations of the Code of Judicial conduct, Justice Baker has violated Rule 
1.1 which states, “A judge shall comply with the law, including the Code of Judicial 
Conduct.” 
 

• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Baker has 
violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that promotes 
public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary, and 
shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply undeniable 
that, at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in this case. Ms. 
McLaughlin is an employee of the Supreme Court, who is statutorily obligated to act 
under the direction of the Court, who brought this case to hide unflattering emails by 
members of the Court and other Judicial branch employees. 

 
• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Baker has 

violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that promotes 



public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary, and 
shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply undeniable 
that at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in this case, 
because the very documents being subpoenaed include communications produced 
by Justice Baker. 

 
• Rule 1.3 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Baker has 

violated Rule 1.3 which states, “a judge shall not abuse the prestige of judicial office 
to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or others, or allow others 
to do so.” Comment 1 notes that, “It is improper for a judge to use or attempt to use 
his or her position to gain personal advantage or deferential treatment of any kind.” 
Yet, this is exactly what Justice Baker has done. She has used her position on the 
Court to hide potentially embarrassing and unflattering communications from the view 
of the Legislature and the public.  
 

• Rule 2.2. – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Baker has 
violated Rule 2.2 which states “A judge shall uphold and apply the law, and shall 
perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.” Any reasonable observer 
would hold that it is simply impossible to hold Justice Baker’s actions as fair or 
impartial when considering the case in question was brought by her own employee 
with the explicit purpose of keeping potential unflattering and embarrassing email 
communications from being made public. 

 
• Rule 2.12.A.4 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Baker 

has violated Rule 2.12 which states, “A judge shall disqualify himself or herself in any 
proceeding in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned.” Any 
reasonable observer would hold that a clear conflict exists in a case brought by a 
Judge’s employee. Additionally, any reasonable observer would conclude that a clear 
conflict exists in a case that specifically involves the Judge. Despite these exact 
circumstances existing, Justice Baker refused to recuse herself.  
 

Discussion 

This case is a coverup, plain and simple. Members of the Supreme Court and judicial 
branch employees were engaged in a pattern of inappropriate conduct. When that 
conduct was about to be publicized, the Court swung into swift action. Ms. McLaughlin 
filed suit to block the information from becoming public and exposing their misconduct, 
the Court took the extremely unusually action to come in on a Sunday afternoon to issue 
its first order in this matter and then Court ignored its ethical responsibilities and ruled in 
its own favor to ensure no one would know what they had been up to. 

The actions of Justice Baker and other members of the Supreme Court in this case have 
done significant damage to public confidence in our judicial system. Throughout this case, 



Justice Baker had the opportunity to do the right thing and uphold her ethical obligations, 
but she refused. It should be recognized that Justice Rice saw the clear ethical obligations 
in this case and recused himself from the matter and sought an independent review by 
the District Court.  

If Justice Baker refuses to recuse herself from a case with such an obvious conflict of 
interest that involves her own employee attempting to hide the Justice’s own 
communications from public view, how can the public have any faith in the impartially and 
fairness of any proceeding?  

In their orders and public comments, the members of the Court have sought to make this 
case about establishing the boundaries of legislative subpoena power and have self-
determined the obvious conflict of interest does not matter. Because the question at hand 
is a matter of law only, and they alone can decide. Their argument is beyond absurd, as 
demonstrated by the fact that Justice Rice chose the appropriate path to resolve this 
dispute.  

This Commission has the authority and duty to find that Justice Baker has violated her 
ethical obligations in this case. Given, the egregious nature of these violations, the 
Commission should sanction Justice Baker to the fullest extent possible. 









































Attachment A 

 

Justice Ingrid Gustafson has violated the Montana Code of Judicial Conduct by failing to 
recuse herself and participating in the case of B. McLaughlin V. MT Legislature, case 
number OP 21-0173. 

Certain members of the Commission have clear and obvious conflicts that arise from this 
complaint, and I would respectfully request they recuse them considering this complaint. 
Judges Menahan and Spaulding were involved in the underlying judicial branch activities 
and email communications that caused the legislature to issue the subpoenas involved in 
this case. Ms. Gerdrum was appointed to the Commission by the Supreme Court.  

 

Facts 

1. Beth McLaughlin is the Court Administrator for the Montana Judicial branch. 
2. In accordance with MCA 3-1-701, Ms. McLaughlin is appointed by and holds her 

position at the pleasure of the court. 
3. In accordance with MCA 3-1-702, Ms. McLaughlin is statutorily obligated to 

perform her duties under the direction of the Supreme Court. 
4. In April 2021, Beth McLaughlin filed an original action in the Montana Supreme 

Court to block legislative subpoenas of Judicial branch records. The subpoenas 
included email communications produced by members of the Supreme Court. 

5. In July 2021, the Montana Supreme Court ruled in favor of Ms. McLaughlin and 
quashed the legislative subpoenas. 

 

Violations of Montana Code of Judicial Conduct 

• Rule 1.1 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, and therein 
committing violations of the Code of Judicial conduct, Justice Gustafson has violated 
Rule 1.1 which states, “A judge shall comply with the law, including the Code of 
Judicial Conduct.” 
 

• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Gustafson 
has violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that 
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply 
undeniable that, at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in 
this case. Ms. McLaughlin is an employee of the Supreme Court, who is statutorily 
obligated to act under the direction of the Court, who brought this case to hide 
unflattering emails by members of the Court and other Judicial branch employees. 

 



• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Gustafson 
has violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that 
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply 
undeniable that at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in this 
case, because the very documents being subpoenaed include communications 
produced by Justice Gustafson. 

 
• Rule 1.3 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Gustafson 

has violated Rule 1.3 which states, “a judge shall not abuse the prestige of judicial 
office to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or others, or allow 
others 
to do so.” Comment 1 notes that, “It is improper for a judge to use or attempt to use 
his or her position to gain personal advantage or deferential treatment of any kind.” 
Yet, this is exactly what Justice Gustafson has done. She has used her position on 
the Court to hide potentially embarrassing and unflattering communications from the 
view of the Legislature and the public.  
 

• Rule 2.2. – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice Gustafson 
has violated Rule 2.2 which states “A judge shall uphold and apply the law, and shall 
perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.” Any reasonable observer 
would hold that it is simply impossible to hold Justice Gustafson’s actions as fair or 
impartial when considering the case in question was brought by her own employee 
with the explicit purpose of keeping potential unflattering and embarrassing email 
communications from being made public. 

 
• Rule 2.12.A.4 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice 

Gustafson has violated Rule 2.12 which states, “A judge shall disqualify himself or 
herself in any proceeding in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be 
questioned.” Any reasonable observer would hold that a clear conflict exists in a case 
brought by a Judge’s employee. Additionally, any reasonable observer would 
conclude that a clear conflict exists in a case that specifically involves the Judge. 
Despite these exact circumstances existing, Justice Gustafson refused to recuse 
herself.  
 

Discussion 

This case is a coverup, plain and simple. Members of the Supreme Court and judicial 
branch employees were engaged in a pattern of inappropriate conduct. When that 
conduct was about to be publicized, the Court swung into swift action. Ms. McLaughlin 
filed suit to block the information from becoming public and exposing their misconduct, 
the Court took the extremely unusually action to come in on a Sunday afternoon to issue 



its first order in this matter and then Court ignored its ethical responsibilities and ruled in 
its own favor to ensure no one would know what they had been up to. 

The actions of Justice Gustafson and other members of the Supreme Court in this case 
have done significant damage to public confidence in our judicial system. Throughout this 
case, Justice Gustafson had the opportunity to do the right thing and uphold her ethical 
obligations, but she refused. It should be recognized that Justice Rice saw the clear 
ethical obligations in this case and recused himself from the matter and sought an 
independent review by the District Court.  

If Justice Gustafson refuses to recuse herself from a case with such an obvious conflict 
of interest that involves her own employee attempting to hide the Justice’s own 
communications from public view, how can the public have any faith in the impartially and 
fairness of any proceeding?  

In their orders and public comments, the members of the Court have sought to make this 
case about establishing the boundaries of legislative subpoena power and have self-
determined the obvious conflict of interest does not matter. Because the question at hand 
is a matter of law only, and they alone can decide. Their argument is beyond absurd, as 
demonstrated by the fact that Justice Rice chose the appropriate path to resolve this 
dispute.  

This Commission has the authority and duty to find that Justice Gustafson has violated 
her ethical obligations in this case. Given, the egregious nature of these violations, the 
Commission should sanction Justice Gustafson to the fullest extent possible. 







Attachment A 

 

Chief Justice Mike McGrath has violated the Montana Code of Judicial Conduct by failing 
to recuse himself and participating in the case of B. McLaughlin V. MT Legislature, case 
number OP 21-0173. 

Certain members of the Commission have clear and obvious conflicts that arise from this 
complaint, and I would respectfully request they recuse them considering this complaint. 
Judges Menahan and Spaulding were involved in the underlying judicial branch activities 
and email communications that caused the legislature to issue the subpoenas involved in 
this case. Ms. Gerdrum was appointed to the Commission by the Supreme Court.  

 

Facts 

1. Beth McLaughlin is the Court Administrator for the Montana Judicial branch. 
2. In accordance with MCA 3-1-701, Ms. McLaughlin is appointed by and holds her 

position at the pleasure of the court. 
3. In accordance with MCA 3-1-702, Ms. McLaughlin is statutorily obligated to 

perform her duties under the direction of the Supreme Court. 
4. In April 2021, Beth McLaughlin filed an original action in the Montana Supreme 

Court to block legislative subpoenas of Judicial branch records. The subpoenas 
included email communications produced by members of the Supreme Court. 

5. In July 2021, the Montana Supreme Court ruled in favor of Ms. McLaughlin and 
quashed the legislative subpoenas. 

 

Violations of Montana Code of Judicial Conduct 

• Rule 1.1 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, and therein 
committing violations of the Code of Judicial conduct, Chief Justice McGrath has 
violated Rule 1.1 which states, “A judge shall comply with the law, including the Code 
of Judicial Conduct.” 
 

• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Chief Justice 
McGrath has violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner 
that promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply 
undeniable that, at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in 
this case. Ms. McLaughlin is an employee of the Supreme Court, who is statutorily 
obligated to act under the direction of the Court, who brought this case to hide 
unflattering emails by members of the Court and other Judicial branch employees. 

 



• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Chief Justice 
McGrath has violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner 
that promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply 
undeniable that at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in this 
case, because the very documents being subpoenaed include communications 
produced by Chief Justice McGrath. 

 
• Rule 1.3 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Chief Justice 

McGrath has violated Rule 1.3 which states, “a judge shall not abuse the prestige of 
judicial office to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or others, or 
allow others 
to do so.” Comment 1 notes that, “It is improper for a judge to use or attempt to use 
his or her position to gain personal advantage or deferential treatment of any kind.” 
Yet, this is exactly what Chief Justice McGrath has done. He has used his position on 
the Court to hide potentially embarrassing and unflattering communications from the 
view of the Legislature and the public.  
 

• Rule 2.2. – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Chief Justice 
McGrath has violated Rule 2.2 which states “A judge shall uphold and apply the law, 
and shall perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.” Any reasonable 
observer would hold that it is simply impossible to hold Chief Justice McGrath’s actions 
as fair or impartial when considering the case in question was brought by his own 
employee with the explicit purpose of keeping potential unflattering and embarrassing 
email communications from being made public. 

 
• Rule 2.12.A.4 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Chief Justice 

McGrath has violated Rule 2.12 which states, “A judge shall disqualify himself or 
herself in any proceeding in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be 
questioned.” Any reasonable observer would hold that a clear conflict exists in a case 
brought by a Judge’s employee. Additionally, any reasonable observer would 
conclude that a clear conflict exists in a case that specifically involves the Judge. 
Despite these exact circumstances existing, Chief Justice McGrath refused to recuse 
himself.  
 

Discussion 

This case is a coverup, plain and simple. Members of the Supreme Court and judicial 
branch employees were engaged in a pattern of inappropriate conduct. When that 
conduct was about to be publicized, the Court swung into swift action. Ms. McLaughlin 
filed suit to block the information from becoming public and exposing their misconduct, 
the Court took the extremely unusually action to come in on a Sunday afternoon to issue 



its first order in this matter and then Court ignored its ethical responsibilities and ruled in 
its own favor to ensure no one would know what they had been up to. 

The actions of Chief Justice McGrath and other members of the Supreme Court in this 
case have done significant damage to public confidence in our judicial system. 
Throughout this case, Chief Justice McGrath had the opportunity to do the right thing and 
uphold his ethical obligations, but he refused. It should be recognized that Justice Rice 
saw the clear ethical obligations in this case and recused himself from the matter and 
sought an independent review by the District Court.  

If Chief Justice McGrath refuses to recuse himself from a case with such an obvious 
conflict of interest that involves his own employee attempting to hide the Justice’s own 
communications from public view, how can the public have any faith in the impartially and 
fairness of any proceeding?  

In their orders and public comments, the members of the Court have sought to make this 
case about establishing the boundaries of legislative subpoena power and have self-
determined the obvious conflict of interest does not matter. Because the question at hand 
is a matter of law only, and they alone can decide. Their argument is beyond absurd, as 
demonstrated by the fact that Justice Rice chose the appropriate path to resolve this 
dispute.  

This Commission has the authority and duty to find that Chief Justice McGrath has 
violated his ethical obligations in this case. Given, the egregious nature of these 
violations, the Commission should sanction Chief Justice McGrath to the fullest extent 
possible. 



Attachment A 

Chief Justice Mike McGrath has violated the Montana Code of Judicial Conduct by failing 
to take appropriate action against a Judge who he personally knew was acting in violation 
of the Code of Judicial Conduct. 

Facts 

• On or about March 26, 2021, Judge Menahan sent an email (Exhibit 1) to Judge Greg 
Todd, Judge Randy Spaulding, Chief Justice Mike McGrath and Beth McLaughlin 
stating that he is “not getting much work accomplished because I’m spending so much 
time at the legislature.” These comments were made in response to Beth McLaughlin 
asking Judge Menahan to appear in front of a legislative committee on behalf of the 
Montana Judges Association for the purpose of defeating proposed legislation. 

• By prioritizing his efforts to defeat legislation he and other judicial branch employees 
opposed, Judge Menahan violated Rule 3.11, which prohibits Judges from engaging 
in extrajudicial activities that interfere with the proper performance of his judicial 
duties. Here, Judge Menahan admits that his involvement MJA activities has led him 
to “not getting much work accomplished.” A clear confirmation that his is violation of 
Rule 3.11 

• Chief Justice McGrath has an affirmative obligation to report violations of the Code of 
Judicial Conduct to the appropriate disciplinary authority, the Judicial Standards 
Commission. 

• There is no public record of Chief Justice McGrath reporting this activity to the Judicial 
Standards Commission. 
 

Violations of Montana Code of Judicial Conduct 

Rule 2.16 – By failing to report a known violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct, Chief 
Justice McGrath is in violation of this rule, which states that “A judge who receives 
information indicating a substantial likelihood that another judge has committed a violation 
of this Code shall take appropriate action.” As mentioned in Comment 1 of this rule “A 
judge who receives information indicating a substantial likelihood that another judge has 
committed a violation of this Code shall take appropriate action.” 

Rule 1.1 – By committing the aforementioned violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct 
Chief Justice McGrath has violated this rule, which requires “A judge shall comply with 
the law, including the Code of Judicial Conduct.” 

Discussion 

Chief Justice McGrath’s conduct in this matter is a severe disservice to the people of 
Montana, as noted in the comments of Rule 2.16, “Ignoring or denying known misconduct 
among one’s judicial colleagues …  undermines a judge’s responsibility to participate in 
efforts to ensure public respect for the justice system.” This situation is especially 



egregious considering Mr. McGrath’s position as Chief Justice of the Montana Supreme 
Court.  

If the people of Montana cannot count on the Chief Justice of the Montana Supreme Court 
to uphold the ethical obligations of the Code of Judicial Conduct, how can they have any 
confidence that any other member of the judiciary will do so? 

The fact that Judge Menahan was willing to admit his dereliction of his duties to the Chief 
Justice of the Montana Supreme Court and fellow district judges is astonishing and 
demonstrates that he knows the ethical obligations of the judiciary are not taken seriously 
by the Chief Justice.  

The Code of Judicial Conduct, rightfully, sets a high ethical bar for our Judges, and when 
Judges violate those rules, they ought to be held accountable. Chief Justice McGrath’s 
actions cast doubts on not only his own integrity but the integrity of the entire judicial 
system.  Given all the facts at hand, Chief Justice McGrath should be sanctioned to the 
fullest extent possible.  





Attachment A 

 

Justice Laurie McKinnon has violated the Montana Code of Judicial Conduct by failing to 
recuse herself and participating in the case of B. McLaughlin V. MT Legislature, case 
number OP 21-0173. 

Certain members of the Commission have clear and obvious conflicts that arise from this 
complaint, and I would respectfully request they recuse them considering this complaint. 
Judges Menahan and Spaulding were involved in the underlying judicial branch activities 
and email communications that caused the legislature to issue the subpoenas involved in 
this case. Ms. Gerdrum was appointed to the Commission by the Supreme Court.  

 

Facts 

1. Beth McLaughlin is the Court Administrator for the Montana Judicial branch. 
2. In accordance with MCA 3-1-701, Ms. McLaughlin is appointed by and holds her 

position at the pleasure of the court. 
3. In accordance with MCA 3-1-702, Ms. McLaughlin is statutorily obligated to 

perform her duties under the direction of the Supreme Court. 
4. In April 2021, Beth McLaughlin filed an original action in the Montana Supreme 

Court to block legislative subpoenas of Judicial branch records. The subpoenas 
included email communications produced by members of the Supreme Court. 

5. In July 2021, the Montana Supreme Court ruled in favor of Ms. McLaughlin and 
quashed the legislative subpoenas. 

 

Violations of Montana Code of Judicial Conduct 

• Rule 1.1 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, and therein 
committing violations of the Code of Judicial conduct, Justice McKinnon has violated 
Rule 1.1 which states, “A judge shall comply with the law, including the Code of 
Judicial Conduct.” 
 

• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice McKinnon 
has violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that 
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply 
undeniable that, at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in 
this case. Ms. McLaughlin is an employee of the Supreme Court, who is statutorily 
obligated to act under the direction of the Court, who brought this case to hide 
unflattering emails by members of the Court and other Judicial branch employees. 

 



• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice McKinnon 
has violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that 
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply 
undeniable that at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in this 
case, because the very documents being subpoenaed include communications 
produced by Justice McKinnon. 

 
• Rule 1.3 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice McKinnon 

has violated Rule 1.3 which states, “a judge shall not abuse the prestige of judicial 
office to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or others, or allow 
others 
to do so.” Comment 1 notes that, “It is improper for a judge to use or attempt to use 
his or her position to gain personal advantage or deferential treatment of any kind.” 
Yet, this is exactly what Justice McKinnon has done. She has used her position on the 
Court to hide potentially embarrassing and unflattering communications from the view 
of the Legislature and the public.  
 

• Rule 2.2. – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice McKinnon 
has violated Rule 2.2 which states “A judge shall uphold and apply the law, and shall 
perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.” Any reasonable observer 
would hold that it is simply impossible to hold Justice McKinnon’s actions as fair or 
impartial when considering the case in question was brought by her own employee 
with the explicit purpose of keeping potential unflattering and embarrassing email 
communications from being made public. 

 
• Rule 2.12.A.4 – By refusing to recuse herself from the case in question, Justice 

McKinnon has violated Rule 2.12 which states, “A judge shall disqualify himself or 
herself in any proceeding in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be 
questioned.” Any reasonable observer would hold that a clear conflict exists in a case 
brought by a Judge’s employee. Additionally, any reasonable observer would 
conclude that a clear conflict exists in a case that specifically involves the Judge. 
Despite these exact circumstances existing, Justice McKinnon refused to recuse 
herself.  
 

Discussion 

This case is a coverup, plain and simple. Members of the Supreme Court and judicial 
branch employees were engaged in a pattern of inappropriate conduct. When that 
conduct was about to be publicized, the Court swung into swift action. Ms. McLaughlin 
filed suit to block the information from becoming public and exposing their misconduct, 
the Court took the extremely unusually action to come in on a Sunday afternoon to issue 



its first order in this matter and then Court ignored its ethical responsibilities and ruled in 
its own favor to ensure no one would know what they had been up to. 

The actions of Justice McKinnon and other members of the Supreme Court in this case 
have done significant damage to public confidence in our judicial system. Throughout this 
case, Justice McKinnon had the opportunity to do the right thing and uphold her ethical 
obligations, but she refused. It should be recognized that Justice Rice saw the clear 
ethical obligations in this case and recused himself from the matter and sought an 
independent review by the District Court.  

If Justice McKinnon refuses to recuse herself from a case with such an obvious conflict 
of interest that involves her own employee attempting to hide the Justice’s own 
communications from public view, how can the public have any faith in the impartially and 
fairness of any proceeding?  

In their orders and public comments, the members of the Court have sought to make this 
case about establishing the boundaries of legislative subpoena power and have self-
determined the obvious conflict of interest does not matter. Because the question at hand 
is a matter of law only, and they alone can decide. Their argument is beyond absurd, as 
demonstrated by the fact that Justice Rice chose the appropriate path to resolve this 
dispute.  

This Commission has the authority and duty to find that Justice McKinnon has violated 
her ethical obligations in this case. Given, the egregious nature of these violations, the 
Commission should sanction Justice McKinnon to the fullest extent possible. 





Attachment A 

Judge Michael Menahan has violated the Montana Code of Judicial Conduct by engaging 
in extrajudicial activities that are in direct contradiction to the ethical obligations imposed 
by the Code of Judicial Conduct. 

Facts 

• On or about March 26, 2021, Judge Menahan sent an email (Exhibit 1) to Judge 
Greg Todd, Judge Randy Spaulding, Chief Justice Mike McGrath and Beth 
McLaughlin stating that he is “not getting much work accomplished because I’m 
spending so much time at the legislature”. These comments were made in 
response to Beth McLaughlin asking Judge Menahan to appear in front of a 
legislative committee on behalf of the Montana Judges Association for the purpose 
of defeating proposed legislation. 

• By prioritizing his efforts to defeat legislation he and other judicial branch 
employees opposed, Judge Menahan is taking time away from his judicial duties. 
Judge Menahan admits, in writing, that his involvement MJA activities has led him 
to “not getting much work accomplished.”  
 

 

Violations of Montana Code of Judicial Conduct 

• Rule 3.11 – By placing a priority on his extrajudicial activities in a manner that 
interferes with the proper performance of his judicial duties, he has violated this rule 
which states “when engaging in extrajudicial activities, a judge shall not: (A)participate 
in activities that will interfere with the proper performance of the judge’s judicial duties.”  
 

• Rule 1.1 – By committing the aforementioned violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct 
Judge Menahan has violated this rule which requires “A judge shall comply with the 
law, including the Code of Judicial Conduct.” 

Discussion 

Judge Menahan’s statements and conduct demonstrates that he is more interested in 
achieving personal political outcomes than performing the duties he was elected to do. 
The fact that he was willing to admit his dereliction of his duties to the Chief Justice of the 
Montana Supreme Court and fellow district judges is astonishing. 

The Code of Judicial Conduct, rightfully, sets a high ethical bar for our Judges and when 
Judges violate those rules, they ought to be held accountable, Judge Mehenan’s actions 
and comments cast doubt on not only his own integrity but the integrity of the entire judicial 
system.  Given all the facts at hand, Judge Manahan should be sanctioned to the fullest 
extent possible.  





Attachment A 

 

Justice Dirk Sandefur has violated the Montana Code of Judicial Conduct by failing to 
recuse himself and participating in the case of B. McLaughlin V. MT Legislature, case 
number OP 21-0173. 

Certain members of the Commission have clear and obvious conflicts that arise from this 
complaint, and I would respectfully request they recuse them considering this complaint. 
Judges Menahan and Spaulding were involved in the underlying judicial branch activities 
and email communications that caused the legislature to issue the subpoenas involved in 
this case. Ms. Gerdrum was appointed to the Commission by the Supreme Court.  

 

Facts 

1. Beth McLaughlin is the Court Administrator for the Montana Judicial branch. 
2. In accordance with MCA 3-1-701, Ms. McLaughlin is appointed by and holds her 

position at the pleasure of the court. 
3. In accordance with MCA 3-1-702, Ms. McLaughlin is statutorily obligated to 

perform her duties under the direction of the Supreme Court. 
4. In April 2021, Beth McLaughlin filed an original action in the Montana Supreme 

Court to block legislative subpoenas of Judicial branch records. The subpoenas 
included email communications produced by members of the Supreme Court. 

5. In July 2021, the Montana Supreme Court ruled in favor of Ms. McLaughlin and 
quashed the legislative subpoenas. 

 

Violations of Montana Code of Judicial Conduct 

• Rule 1.1 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, and therein 
committing violations of the Code of Judicial conduct, Justice Sandefur has violated 
Rule 1.1 which states, “A judge shall comply with the law, including the Code of 
Judicial Conduct.” 
 

• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Sandefur 
has violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that 
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply 
undeniable that, at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in 
this case. Ms. McLaughlin is an employee of the Supreme Court, who is statutorily 
obligated to act under the direction of the Court, who brought this case to hide 
unflattering emails by members of the Court and other Judicial branch employees. 

 



• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Sandefur 
has violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that 
promotes public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the 
judiciary, and shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply 
undeniable that at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in this 
case, because the very documents being subpoenaed include communications 
produced by Justice Sandefur. 

 
• Rule 1.3 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Sandefur 

has violated Rule 1.3 which states, “a judge shall not abuse the prestige of judicial 
office to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or others, or allow 
others 
to do so.” Comment 1 notes that, “It is improper for a judge to use or attempt to use 
his or her position to gain personal advantage or deferential treatment of any kind.” 
Yet, this is exactly what Justice Sandefur has done. He has used his position on the 
Court to hide potentially embarrassing and unflattering communications from the view 
of the Legislature and the public.  
 

• Rule 2.2. – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Sandefur 
has violated Rule 2.2 which states “A judge shall uphold and apply the law, and shall 
perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.” Any reasonable observer 
would hold that it is simply impossible to hold Justice Sandefur’s actions as fair or 
impartial when considering the case in question was brought by his own employee 
with the explicit purpose of keeping potential unflattering and embarrassing email 
communications from being made public. 

 
• Rule 2.12.A.4 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice 

Sandefur has violated Rule 2.12 which states, “A judge shall disqualify himself or 
herself in any proceeding in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be 
questioned.” Any reasonable observer would hold that a clear conflict exists in a case 
brought by a Judge’s employee. Additionally, any reasonable observer would 
conclude that a clear conflict exists in a case that specifically involves the Judge. 
Despite these exact circumstances existing, Justice Sandefur refused to recuse 
himself.  
 

Discussion 

This case is a coverup, plain and simple. Members of the Supreme Court and judicial 
branch employees were engaged in a pattern of inappropriate conduct. When that 
conduct was about to be publicized, the Court swung into swift action. Ms. McLaughlin 
filed suit to block the information from becoming public and exposing their misconduct, 
the Court took the extremely unusually action to come in on a Sunday afternoon to issue 



its first order in this matter and then Court ignored its ethical responsibilities and ruled in 
its own favor to ensure no one would know what they had been up to. 

The actions of Justice Sandefur and other members of the Supreme Court in this case 
have done significant damage to public confidence in our judicial system. Throughout this 
case, Justice Sandefur had the opportunity to do the right thing and uphold his ethical 
obligations, but he refused. It should be recognized that Justice Rice saw the clear ethical 
obligations in this case and recused himself from the matter and sought an independent 
review by the District Court.  

If Justice Sandefur refuses to recuse himself from a case with such an obvious conflict of 
interest that involves his own employee attempting to hide the Justice’s own 
communications from public view, how can the public have any faith in the impartially and 
fairness of any proceeding?  

In their orders and public comments, the members of the Court have sought to make this 
case about establishing the boundaries of legislative subpoena power and have self-
determined the obvious conflict of interest does not matter. Because the question at hand 
is a matter of law only, and they alone can decide. Their argument is beyond absurd, as 
demonstrated by the fact that Justice Rice chose the appropriate path to resolve this 
dispute.  

This Commission has the authority and duty to find that Justice Sandefur has violated his 
ethical obligations in this case. Given, the egregious nature of these violations, the 
Commission should sanction Justice Sandefur to the fullest extent possible. 





Attachment A 

 

Justice James Shea has violated the Montana Code of Judicial Conduct by failing to 
recuse himself and participating in the case of B. McLaughlin V. MT Legislature, case 
number OP 21-0173. 

Certain members of the Commission have clear and obvious conflicts that arise from this 
complaint, and I would respectfully request they recuse them considering this complaint. 
Judges Menahan and Spaulding were involved in the underlying judicial branch activities 
and email communications that caused the legislature to issue the subpoenas involved in 
this case. Ms. Gerdrum was appointed to the Commission by the Supreme Court.  

 

Facts 

1. Beth McLaughlin is the Court Administrator for the Montana Judicial branch. 
2. In accordance with MCA 3-1-701, Ms. McLaughlin is appointed by and holds her 

position at the pleasure of the court. 
3. In accordance with MCA 3-1-702, Ms. McLaughlin is statutorily obligated to 

perform her duties under the direction of the Supreme Court. 
4. In April 2021, Beth McLaughlin filed an original action in the Montana Supreme 

Court to block legislative subpoenas of Judicial branch records. The subpoenas 
included email communications produced by members of the Supreme Court. 

5. In July 2021, the Montana Supreme Court ruled in favor of Ms. McLaughlin and 
quashed the legislative subpoenas. 

 

Violations of Montana Code of Judicial Conduct 

• Rule 1.1 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, and therein 
committing violations of the Code of Judicial conduct, Justice Shea has violated Rule 
1.1 which states, “A judge shall comply with the law, including the Code of Judicial 
Conduct.” 
 

• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Shea has 
violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that promotes 
public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary, and 
shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply undeniable 
that, at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in this case. Ms. 
McLaughlin is an employee of the Supreme Court, who is statutorily obligated to act 
under the direction of the Court, who brought this case to hide unflattering emails by 
members of the Court and other Judicial branch employees. 

 



• Rule 1.2 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Shea has 
violated Rule 1.2 which states, “A judge shall act at all times in a manner that promotes 
public confidence in the independence, integrity, and impartiality of the judiciary, and 
shall avoid impropriety* and the appearance of impropriety.” It is simply undeniable 
that at the absolute minimum, an appearance of impropriety existed in this case, 
because the very documents being subpoenaed include communications produced 
by Justice Shea. 

 
• Rule 1.3 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Shea has 

violated Rule 1.3 which states, “a judge shall not abuse the prestige of judicial office 
to advance the personal or economic interests of the judge or others, or allow others 
to do so.” Comment 1 notes that, “It is improper for a judge to use or attempt to use 
his or her position to gain personal advantage or deferential treatment of any kind.” 
Yet, this is exactly what Justice Shea has done. He has used his position on the Court 
to hide potentially embarrassing and unflattering communications from the view of the 
Legislature and the public.  
 

• Rule 2.2. – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Shea has 
violated Rule 2.2 which states “A judge shall uphold and apply the law, and shall 
perform all duties of judicial office fairly and impartially.” Any reasonable observer 
would hold that it is simply impossible to hold Justice Shea’s actions as fair or impartial 
when considering the case in question was brought by his own employee with the 
explicit purpose of keeping potential unflattering and embarrassing email 
communications from being made public. 

 
• Rule 2.12.A.4 – By refusing to recuse himself from the case in question, Justice Shea 

has violated Rule 2.12 which states, “A judge shall disqualify himself or herself in any 
proceeding in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned.” Any 
reasonable observer would hold that a clear conflict exists in a case brought by a 
Judge’s employee. Additionally, any reasonable observer would conclude that a clear 
conflict exists in a case that specifically involves the Judge. Despite these exact 
circumstances existing, Justice Shea refused to recuse himself.  
 

Discussion 

This case is a coverup, plain and simple. Members of the Supreme Court and judicial 
branch employees were engaged in a pattern of inappropriate conduct. When that 
conduct was about to be publicized, the Court swung into swift action. Ms. McLaughlin 
filed suit to block the information from becoming public and exposing their misconduct, 
the Court took the extremely unusually action to come in on a Sunday afternoon to issue 
its first order in this matter and then Court ignored its ethical responsibilities and ruled in 
its own favor to ensure no one would know what they had been up to. 



The actions of Justice Shea and other members of the Supreme Court in this case have 
done significant damage to public confidence in our judicial system. Throughout this case, 
Justice Shea had the opportunity to do the right thing and uphold his ethical obligations, 
but he refused. It should be recognized that Justice Rice saw the clear ethical obligations 
in this case and recused himself from the matter and sought an independent review by 
the District Court.  

If Justice Shea refuses to recuse himself from a case with such an obvious conflict of 
interest that involves his own employee attempting to hide the Justice’s own 
communications from public view, how can the public have any faith in the impartially and 
fairness of any proceeding?  

In their orders and public comments, the members of the Court have sought to make this 
case about establishing the boundaries of legislative subpoena power and have self-
determined the obvious conflict of interest does not matter. Because the question at hand 
is a matter of law only, and they alone can decide. Their argument is beyond absurd, as 
demonstrated by the fact that Justice Rice chose the appropriate path to resolve this 
dispute.  

This Commission has the authority and duty to find that Justice Shea has violated his 
ethical obligations in this case. Given, the egregious nature of these violations, the 
Commission should sanction Justice Shea to the fullest extent possible. 
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